ARKANSAS SENATE

88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011 Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 47

TO CREATE THE PREMIUM BIOSOLID MARKETING INCENTIVE ACT AND TO PROVIDE INCENTIVES FOR THE SALE AND PURCHASE OF PREMIUM BIOSOLIDS.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 47

Amend Senate Bill No. 47 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 24, delete "where it is" and substitute "in a location and manner"

AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "(C)" and substitute "(B)"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "(D)" and substitute "(C)"

AND

Page 2, line 36, delete "(E)" and substitute "(D)"

AND

Page 3, line 2, delete "(F)" and substitute "(E)"

AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "(G)" and substitute "(F)"

AND

Page 3, line 6, delete "(H)" and substitute "(G)"

AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "(I)" and substitute "(H)"



AND

Page 3, delete lines 20 - 24 and substitute the following:

"(E) A public park; and

(F) A golf course;"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 26 - 28 and substitute "the pollutant concentration limits of Table 3 of 40 C.F.R. pt. 503.13 as it existed on November 1, 2010, Class A pathogen reduction limits, and one (1) of the vector attraction requirements of 40 C.F.R. pt. 503.33(b)(1) - (8), as it existed on November 1, 2010; and"

AND

Page 3, delete line 34 and substitute the following:

"15-20-1403. Land Application Setbacks.

- (a) Application of eligible premium biosolids shall not be made within:
 - (1) One hundred feet (100') of streams including:
 - (A) Intermittent streams;
 - (B) Ponds;
 - (C) Lakes;
 - (D) Springs;
 - (E) Sinkholes;
 - (F) Rock outcrops;
 - (G) Wells; and
 - (H) Water supplies; or
- (2) Three hundred feet (300') of Extraordinary Resource Waters, Ecologically Sensitive Waterbodies, and Natural and Scenic Waterways, as defined by the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission.
- (b) Buffer distances for streams, ponds and lakes shall be measured from the ordinary high water mark.

15-20-1404. Cost-share incentive."

AND

Page 4, line 22, delete "15-20-1404" and substitute "15-20-1405"

AND

Page 4, line 31, delete "15-20-1405" and substitute "15-20-1406"